

Republic of the Philippines Province of Bohol MUNICIPALITY OF LOON

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 99TH REGULAR SESSION OF THE 12TH SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF LOON, PROVINCE OF BOHOL HELD ON THE 1ST DAY OF OCTOBER 2015 AT THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN (SB) OFFICE, LOON, BOHOL-

PRESENT:

Hon. Elvi Peter L. Relampagos
Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer
SB Member
Hon. Lydia L. Almasa
SB Member
Hon. Romel C. Legitimas
SB Member

Hon. Lydia L. Almasa

Hon. Romel C. Legitimas

Hon. Ricky U. Masamayor

Hon. Zaide Y. Coritico

Hon. Damaso C. Pasilbas

Hon. Edwin R. Ladeza

SB Member

SB Member

SB Member

SB Member

SB Member

SB Member

Hon. Pedro M. Literatus, Jr. LnB President, Ex Officio Member

ABSENT:

Hon. Kristel P. Tecson SB Member

MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. 15-006

Series of 2015

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 5K.01 OF MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO.11-007, SERIES OF 2011, OTHERWISE KNOWN AS THE REVENUE CODE OF LOON, BOHOL

Be it enacted by the 12th Sangguniang Bayan of Loon, Bohol in session duly assembled:

Section 1. AMENDATORY PROVISION.

Section 5K.01 of Municipal Ordinance No.11-007, Series Of 2011, otherwise known as "The Revenue Code Of Loon, Bohol" is hereby amended to read as follows:

"Diving Fee. No diver is allowed to dive within the municipal waters of Loon unless he has secured a "diving ticket" upon payment of a "diving fee" for every diver on a "PER DIVE AND PER BARANGAY" basis, as provided hereunder:

ACTIVITY	DIVING FEE IN ALL AREAS		
Snorkeling	P 200		
Scuba diving	200		
Underwater photography	500		
W still camera			
Underwater filming w	1,000		
video camera			

Section 2. REPEALING CLAUSE. Section 5K.01 of Municipal Ordinance No.11-007, Series of 2011, otherwise known as "The Revenue Code Of Loon, Bohol" is hereby amended/modified accordingly.

Page 2 of 2 MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. 15-006, Series of 2015

Section 3. EFFECTIVITY. This ordinance shal	I take effect immediately upon its approval
pursuant to Section 54 "a" of RA 7160.	

UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED.	
I hereby certify to the correctness of the abo	ove-quoted ordinance.
	FIDELINO P. CORITICO, LIB Secretary to the Sanggunian
ATTESTED:	
ELVI PETER L. RELAMPAGOS Vice Mayor Presiding Officer	
APPROV	E D:
	LLOYD PETER M. LOPEZ, M.D. Municipal Mayor
	Date:

Page 3 of 2 MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. 15-006, Series of 2015

	* * *				
* .					
,	Page 2 of 2 MUNICIPAL	ORDINANCE NO. 15-000	6, Series of 2015		
Section 3. EFFECTIVITY. This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its approval pursuant to Section 54 "a" of RA 7160.					
	UNANIMOUSLY	APPROVED.			
	I hereby certify to	the correctness of the ab	ave queted ordinance		
	ATTESTED:	the correctness of the ab	FIDELINO P. CORITICO, LIB Secretary to the Sanggunian		
		R L. RELAMPAGOS Vice Mayor siding Officer			
		APPROVI	E D:		
			LLOYD PETER M. LOPEZ, M.D. Municipal Mayor Date: Opuber 5, 2015		
mur 6 Cale	Samo 10/06/15				
himalot - A					
				2	
				_	